
Page 1 of 3 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 09/05/24)

 Agreement Amendment

Printed 11/01/24

Intergovernmental

                                                    #1

FOR THE AGREEMENT SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND ELECTRICAL ENERGY RESPONSIBILITIES

 FOR CONTROL DEVICES IN THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE

The undersigned DEPARTMENT and GOVERNMENTAL BODY (the PARTIES) agree that the following AMENDMENT shall amend the 
AGREEMENT referenced herein.  All terms and conditions set forth in the original AGREEMENT, not amended herein, shall remain in full 
force and effect as written. In the event of a conflict, the terms of this AMENDMENT shall prevail. This AMENDMENT is in the best interest 
of the State of Illinois and is authorized by law and Part 1D. of the AGREEMENT.

1. Description of Agreement

This is the Master Agreement for Local Agency maintenance and apportionment of energy costs for traffic control 
devices located on State highway within or near the City of Naperville.
2.  Effective Date of Amendment

  Upon execution until June 30, 2031. 

3. Description of Amendment

The DEPARTMENT intend to update the Exhibit "A" of the Intergovernmental Agreement due to revisions of 
maintenance and energy cost share at traffic signal locations IL Route 59 at 111th, IL Route 59 at McCoy and IL 
Route 59 at Champion Rd described within.
4. Attachments and Incorporations Choose the appropriate attachment clause

No Attachments applicable to this Amendment

The following Attachments are hereby incorporated and made part of this Amendment

Attachment A - Description of Amendment 
Attachment B - Revised Exhibit A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT AMENDMENT to be executed on the dates shown below by 
representatives authorized to bind the respective parties.



Page 2 of 3 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 09/05/24)Printed 11/01/24

FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL BODY
Signature of the Authorized Representative Date Printed Name & Title of the Authorized Representative

Legal Address

400 South Eagle Street

Governmental Body

City of Naperville

City

Naperville

State

IL

Zip

60540

Attn Email

FOR THE DEPARTMENT

Date 

By

Printed Name

Printed Title

Date Justan W. Mann, Deputy Director
Office of Highways Project Implementation

Date Date 

Printed Title

Printed Name

By

Vicki L. Wilson, Chief Fiscal OfficerMichael Prater, Chief Counsel

(Approved as to form)

Omer Osman, P.E., Secretary of Transportation



Page 3 of 3 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 09/05/24)Printed 11/01/24

Attachment A

[Describe which Exhibit(s) of the IGA is (are) being amended] of the original AGREEMENT is to include the following:

The State of Illinois, acting by and through its Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Department") and the City of Naperville (hereinafter referred to as the "City") entered into an 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the State for traffic signal maintenance and electrical energy responsibilities 
dated 12/22/2021. 
 
IL Rte 59 at 111th St (TS21860), per to Highway Permit 1-T-10-0081, maintenance cost share to the 
Departments responsibility requires revision. 
 
IL Rte 59 at Champion Rd (TS21866), per to Contract 62K28, will be added to the City's Exhibit A. 
 
IL Rte 59 at McCoy/Fox River Commons (TS6089), the City does not have responsibility and will be remove from 
the City's Exhibit A. 
 
The above mentioned intersections will be revised as follow to reflect and comply with its respective executed 
agreement and/or permit: 
 
Traffic signal IL Rte 59 at 111th St maintenance cost share splits will be revised as shown below: 
 
FROM: Maintenance responsibility   = 100% State, 0% City of Naperville 
TO:       Maintenance responsibility   = 75% State, 25% City of Naperville 
 
Traffic signal IL Rte 59 at Champion Rd will be added as outlined below: 
 
Maintenance responsibility = 50% State, 25% Plainfield, 25% City of Naperville 
Energy responsibility          = 50% State, 25% Plainfield, 25% City of Naperville 
 
Traffic signal IL Rte 59 at McCoy/Fox River Commons - REMOVED 
 
 
 
All terms and conditions stated in this Amendment shall be made a part of the Original Intergovernmental 
Agreement executed between the City of Naperville and the State for the term of which began on July 1, 2021, 
and that all other terms and conditions not in conflict with this Amendment as enumerated in that Original Master 
Intergovernmental Agreement remain applicable. 
 
A provision to the City's energy cost share responsibility at the mentioned intersection is indicated in 
Attachment B, Revised Exhibit A dated 11/01/24.



ATTACHMENT B 
 

REVISED EXHIBIT A 
 

Following is the list of signalized intersections and locations with traffic control devices along State highways located within or near the City of 
Naperville in DuPage County that are subject to the provisions of the attached Master Agreement to which this list is an exhibit.   
                                           As of 11/01/24 
  % OF MAINTENANCE % OF ENERGY CHARGES AGENCY 

  RESPONSIBILITY RESPONSIBILITY PERFORMING 
LOCATION TS# STATE LOCAL OTHER STATE LOCAL OTHER MAINT. 
Aurora Av at West Ridge Ct SC TS21930   100    100  STATE 
IL 59 at Ferry Rd TS11085 100    100     STATE 
IL 59 at I-88 (N ramp) TS9475 100   100   STATE 
IL 59 at I-88 (S ramp) TS9470 100    100    STATE 
IL 59 at Aurora/New York Rd TS20620 *100    50 50 Aurora STATE 
IL 59 at Diehl Rd TS9450 *100     100  STATE 
IL 59 at Bruce Ln/Brookdale Rd TS9455 *100    100  STATE 
IL 59 at N Aurora Rd TS6380 100    100  STATE 
IL 59 at Meridian Pkwy/Glacier Park TS20360 *100    50 50 Aurora STATE 
IL 59 at Liberty St/Jefferson St TS12140  *100    50 50 Aurora STATE 
IL 59 at Fox Valley SC #1 (La Fox Av) TS20635   50 50 Aurora   50 50 Aurora STATE 
IL 59 at Aurora Market Pl/Audrey Av TS12310  50 50 Bonnie Management   50 50 Bonnie Management STATE 
IL 59 at 83rd/Montgomery TS11970 *100      100 Aurora STATE 
IL 59 at 87th St/White Eagle Dr TS6092 *100    50 50 Aurora STATE 
IL 59 at Cantore Dr/93rd St (W)TS21893   100    100  STATE 
IL 59 at 95th St (W)TS21895 *100    100  STATE 
IL 59 at Royal Worlington Dr (W)TS21861 100   100   STATE 
IL 59 at 103rd St (W)TS21465 100       100  STATE 
IL 59 at 111th St (W)TS21860 75 25 Permit 1-T-10-0081  100  STATE 
IL 59 at Beebe Dr/Costco TS6362   100    100  STATE 
IL 59 at 75th St TS6360 100   100   STATE 
IL 59 at Lacrosse Lane (W)TS21897  100   100  STATE 
IL 59 at Champion Rd (contr 62K28) (W)TS21866 50 25 25 Plainfield 50 25 25 Plainfield STATE 



EXHIBIT B 
 

REVISED EXHIBIT A 
City of Naperville           As of 11/01/24 
  % OF MAINTENANCE 

RESPONSIBILITY 
% OF ENERGY CHARGES 

RESPONSIBILITY 
AGENCY 

PERFORMING 
MAINT. LOCATION TS# STATE LOCAL OTHER STATE LOCAL OTHER 

US 34 at Fox River Commons TS20910   100 Continental Rlty Corp   100 Continental Rlty Corp STATE 
US 34 at Naper Blvd TS9605 50 25 25 DuPAGE CO.    100  STATE 
US 34 at Iroquois Av TS9495 50 50  50 50  STATE 
US 34 at Naperville/Wheaton Rd TS10555 50 50    50 50    STATE 
US 34 at N Aurora Rd/Raymond Dr TS21740 100    75 25   LOCAL 
US 34 at River Rd TS9567 50 50    100  LOCAL 
US 34 at 5th Av TS9507  100   100  LOCAL 
US 34 at Royal St George Dr TS9565   100    100  LOCAL 
US 34 at Mill St TS9505 75 25  75 25  LOCAL 
US 34 at Washington St TS9570 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Loomis St TS9555 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Columbia St TS9545 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Benedetti Dr TS9524 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Fort Hill Dr TS9526 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Rickert Dr TS9549 66 2/3 33 1/3  66 2/3 33 1/3  LOCAL 
US 34 at Feldott Ln TS9551 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Aurora Av TS9520 50 50      50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Jefferson Av TS9552 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
US 34 at Quincy Av TS9527 50 50  50 50  LOCAL 
 
 


